OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (NORTH-WEST) ROHINI COURTS, DELHI.

ORDER

Pursuant to the letter no. 2991-3003/DHC/Gaz./G-4/DHJS/SumVac/2024 dated 07.05.2024 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, the undersigned hereby authorise the following Judicial Officers of North-West District under section 10(3) of the Criminal Procedure Code, 1973 and under section 21 A & 34 of Punjab Courts Act 1918 as in force in Delhi, to hear and dispose of all Urgent Criminal/Spl. Act Matters/Bail Applications and Urgent Civil Matters/ Applications respectively pertaining to North-West District, during Summer Vacation 2024 (w.e.f. 10.06.2024 to 29.06.2024) as per following schedule:-

FOR CRIMINAL MATTERS			FOR CIVIL MATTERS		
S. No.	Name of the Judicial Officers	Days of Duty	S. No.	Name of the Judicial Officers	Days of Duty
1	Sh. Virender Singh ASJ (FTSC) (POCSO)	10.06.24 & 11.06.24	1	Sh. Rakesh Kumar Singh DJ-02	10.06.24 & 11.06.24
2	Ms. Shama Gupta, PO MACT	12.06.24 to 15.06.24	2	Sh. Shivaji Anand DJ-01+MACT	12.06.24 to 15.06.24
3	Sh. Babru Bhan ASJ-03	18.06.24 to 20.06.24	3	Sh. Kapil Kumar ASJ (SPL. FTC)	18.06.24
4	Sh. Vinod Yadav DJ (Commercial Court)-02	21.06.24, 22.06.24, 24.06.24 & 25.06.24	4	Sh. Sunil Chaudhary DJ-04	19.06.24 to 22.06.24
5	Sh. Jitendra Singh ASJ (Electricity)	26.06.24 to 29.06.24	5	Sh. Rajinder Kumar ASJ-05	24.06.24 & 25.06.24
			6	Ms. Ruchika Singla DJ-03	26.06.24 to 29.06.24

Note:

- During the period from 01.06.24 to 07.06.24, the available Judicial Officers will also look after the bail work, civil work and administrative work already assigned, in addition to their own court work.
- 2. The undersigned shall be available w.e.f. 01.06.2024 to 07.06.2024 to look after the court work as well as for the administrative work and the period other than the dates as mentioned above shall be the period of Special Casual Leave of the undersigned.
- 3. In absence of the undersigned, the senior most Judicial Officer available in the district on the particular working day, shall act as the Officiating Principal District & Sessions Judge and shall look after the Administrative work of the North-West District. Any correspondence with the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi, shall be made with prior telephonic concurrence of the undersigned.
- 4. The Courts shall permit hybrid/video conferencing hearing, as per VC guidelines issued by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.
- 5. The Judicial Officers shall be assisted by their own court staff.
- 6. The Judicial Officers deputed for any particular day shall be act as link of each other.
- The office of the court will remain open daily from 10.00 am to 05.00 pm except on Second Saturday, Sunday and other holiday, if any.
- 8. The Judicial Officers so detained during Special Casual Leave(s) shall be entitled to avail compensatory leave as per rules for duty actually performed by them.

9. The remand and other Misc. Work pertaining to POCSO Act, NDPS Act, SC & ST Act & any other Special Act shall be dealt with exclusively by Ld. Vacation Judge/ASJ detained on the day mentioned against their names.

(VIRENDER KUMAR BANSAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (North-West)
Rohini Courts, Delhi.
Dated 27/5/24

No.F2(9)/Judl/NW/RC/2024/18663-18728

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. Ld. Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi
- 2. Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQs), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- 3. Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (North), Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 4. The Officer Incharge, Pool Cars, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 5. All the Judicial Officers of DHJS, North-West District, Rohini Court, Delhi.
- 6. All the Branch Incharges, North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 7. The Chief Public Prosecutor (N/W), Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 8. The Secretary, Bar Association, Rohini/Patiala House/Tis Hazri/ Karkardooma/ Dwarka/ Saket Court Complex, Rouse Avenue Court Complex Delhi.
- 9. The Personal office of the undersigned.
- 10. Notice Board (through Care Taking Branch), Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 11. The Web-Site Committee (English/ Hindi), Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 12. The Branch Incharge, R & I Branch for uploading of Layers.

Principal District & Sessions Judge (North-West) Rohini Courts, Delhi.